policy realignment. On an operational level, digitisation is an enabler to reduce effort in monitoring
business processes and to automate risk management controls. At a strategic level, digitisation enables
data-driven insight by combining process and customer experience data. The continuous change that
digitalisation brings about requires development risks to be integrated in automated pipelines in order to
optimise risks without hindering the continuous delivery of business value.

Quantitative description of a.s.r.'s risk priorities
Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 2022, expressed as the impact on the a.s.r.
life Solvency II ratio (in percentage points) are as presented in the table below. The total impact is
split between the impact on the Solvency II ratio related to movement in the available capital and the
required capital. The sensitivities are based on the situation per 31 December 2022. The Solvency II ratios
presented are not final until filed with the regulators.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2022
31 December

2021
31 December

2022
31 December

2021
31 December

2022
31 December

2021

UFR 3.2% -7 -12 -1 -1 -8 -13
Interest rate +1% (2022
incl. UFR 3.45% / 2021
incl. UFR 3.6%) -8 -12 +2 +20 -6 +7
Interest rate -1% (2022
incl. UFR 3.45% / 2021
incl. UFR 3.6%) +2 +14 -12 -14 -10 -1
Interest steepening
+10 bps -2 -4 -1 -1 -2 -4
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp -13 -12 -3 -2 -15 -14
Government spread +
50 bps / VA +10 bps
(2021: VA: +11 bps) -3 - - +1 -2 +1
Mortgage spread +50
bps -11 -8 -1 +1 -12 -7
Equity prices -20% -18 -11 +13 +17 -6 +5
Property values -10% -16 -10 +4 +4 -13 -6
Spread +75bps/ VA
+18bps (2021: VA
+19bps) +10 +13 +7 +6 +17 +19
Inflation +30 bps -2 -1 - -1 -2 -2

2022 SFCR ASR Levensverzekering N.V. 41

Solvency II sensitivities - explanation

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR 3.2% Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the
extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years
remained unchanged. The impact on available capital, required capital and
ratio relates to a comparison with a solvency ratio measured at a UFR of 3.45%
for 2022 (3.6% for 2021).

Interest rate risk (incl. UFR
3.45%/3.6%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 1% upward and downward movement
of the interest rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR (3.45%

[…]

There are various scenarios regarding lowering the Ultimate Forward Rate (UFR).

The UFR will decrease by 15 bps per year. In 2022 the UFR was 3.45% (2021: 3.6%). After the decline of the
UFR by 15 bps the solvency ratio is still above internal solvency objectives.

Changes in the UFR have an almost linear effect on the solvency ratio. The impact on the solvency ratio of
various UFR levels is stated below.

Sensitivities Solvency II ratio to UFR

134%
146%

161%
168%

145%
156%

173%
186%

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

2.40% 2.70% 3.20% 3.45%

0

100

200

Interest rate sensitivity of Solvency II ratio
The impact of the interest rate on the Solvency II ratio, including the UFR effect, is stated below. The UFR
methodology has been applied to the shocked interest rate curve. The figure shows that in 2021 a small
sensitivity is recognised due to the hedge policy. In 2022 the interest rate sensitivity of the required capital
changed due to a rise of interest rates. This resulted in a interest rate sensitivity in which the solvency ratio
will decrease with both increasing interest rates and decreasing interest rates.

2022 SFCR ASR Levensverzekering N.V. 42

Sensitivity Solvency II to interest rate

158% 163% 168% 172%
163%

185% 183% 186% 189% 192%

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

-1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%

0

100

200

300

Equity risk
In 2022 the equity risk decreased mainly due to declining share prices which leads to a lower equity
risk, driven by an decreased exposure to equities and a lower risk charge as a result of the symmetric
risk adjustment. This was partially offset by an increase of the SCR equity risk due to the run-off of the
transitional measure of equity risk.

Spread risk
The SCR spread risk decreased in 2022. The SCR spread risk decreased due to the shortening duration of
the credit portfolio and due a decrease of the market value of the credit portfolio as a result of an increase

[…]

curve is extrapolated to the UFR. The yield curve after shock is not extrapolated again to the UFR.

The used shocks vary by maturity and the absolute shocks are higher for shorter maturities (descending:
75% to 20% and ascending: -70% to -20%):

• the yield curve up shock contains a minimum shock of 100 bps;
• the yield curve after the downward shock is limited to zero (no negative interest rates);
• the yield curves of all currencies are shocked simultaneously.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

31 December
2022

31 December
2021

SCR interest rate risk up -33 -212
SCR interest rate risk down -158 -517

SCR interest rate risk 158 517

a.s.r. life has assessed various scenarios to determine the sensitivity to interest rate risk. The impact on the
solvency ratio is calculated by determining the difference in the change in available and required capital.
The interest rate risk decreased as a result of an increase in the interest rates in 2022.

Solvency II sensitivities - interest rate

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2022
31 December

2021
31 December

2022
31 December

2021
31 December

2022
31 December

2021

UFR 3.2% -7 -12 -1 -1 -8 -13
Interest rate +1% (2022
incl. UFR 3.45% / 2021
incl. UFR 3.6%) -8 -12 +2 +20 -6 +7
Interest rate -1% (2022
incl. UFR 3.45% / 2021
incl. UFR 3.6%) +2 +14 -12 -14 -10 -1
Interest steepening
+10 bps - - - - - -
Volatility Adjustment
-10bp -13 -12 -3 -2 -15 -14

The interest rate sensitivity scenario "Interest rate +1%" decreased due to the increase in interest rates
in 2022. As mass lapse risk within the SCR Life module becomes more sensitive to increase of interest
rates due to higher interest rates (mass lapse risk increases when interest rates increase), this leads to a
reduction of the interest rate sensitivity of the required capital.

Interest rate risk is managed by aligning fixed-income investments to the profile of the liabilities. Among
other instruments, swaptions and interest rate swaps are used for hedging the specific interest rate risk